

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 10-15303
Lower Court Docket No. 4:09-cv-04780-SBA

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENT TENANTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

Preliminary Injunction Appeal from an Order
Of the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, Oakland Division
The Honorable Sandra B. Armstrong, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS M. SWIHART
Thomas M. Swihart, Esq. (SBN #98564)
2039 Shattuck Ave., Suite No. 308
Berkeley, California 94704
Telephone: 510-843-2750
Facsimile: 510-843-2762

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....1

A. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF 42 U.S.C. §1437F(t) - WHICH CONCERNS ONLY *HUD*'S OBLIGATIONS TO THE TENANT, NOT THE OWNER'S OBLIGATIONS TO THE TENANT – DOES NOT “CONCLUSIVELY DEMONSTRATE” THAT “ENHANCED VOUCHER TENANTS HAVE A FEDERAL STATUTORY RIGHT TO REMAIN” THAT “HOWARD MUST HONOR”; IN FACT, IT ACTUALLY SUPPORT HOWARD'S CONSTRUCTION OF THE STATUTE. 1

1. The statutory change noted by Appellees only clarifies that *HUD* cannot insist that tenants leave their apartments when the owner's project-based contract with HUD terminates; if a tenant “elects to remain,” and actually does remain, HUD must provide an enhanced voucher. 1

2. Other new language in the 2000 version of Section 1437f(t)(1)(B) supports Appellants' reading of the statute. 4

B. TENANT-APPELLEES' READING OF SECTION 1437f(t) CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH 42 U.S.C. §1437f(c)(8). 5

C. ONLY A SINGLE, NON-BINDING DISTRICT COURT DECISION FROM THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SUPPORTS THE NOTION THAT HOWARD CAN BE FORCED TO SIGN HAP CONTRACTS OR NEW LEASES AGAINST HIS WILL; THIS IS AN ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION IN THE NINTH CIRCUIT. 7

D. PART C OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ORDER IS OVERBROAD BECAUSE TENANT-APPELLEES ARE FULLY PROTECTED FROM EVICTIONS OR RENT INCREASES WITHOUT IT; MOREOVER, APPELLANTS *DID* COMPLAIN ABOUT THE SCOPE OF THE INJUNCTION AT THE HEARING ON THEIR MOTION TO STAY THAT PORTION OF THE ORDER BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT. 8,9

II. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC, No. CV06-6437
C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2007, *aff'd on other grounds*,
583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009) 8

Estevez v. Cosmopolitan Assocs. L.L.C., 2005 WL 3164146
(E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2005) 8

Feemster v. BSA Limited Partnership, 471 F. Supp. 2d 87
(D.D.C. 2007, *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 548 F.3d 1063
(D.C.Cir. 2008) 8

Jeanty v. Shore Terrace Realty Ass'n, 2004 WL 1794496
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004) 7

*Park Village Apartment Tenants Association, et. al., v.
Mortimer Howard Trust, et. al.*, 252 Fed. Appx. 152,
2007 WL 3101718 (C.A. 9 (Cal.).....6

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1437f(c)(8).....5

42 U.S.C. §1437f(c)(8)(A).....6,7

42 U.S.C. §1437f(c)(8)(B).....5,6,7,8

42 U.S.C. §1437f(o).....4

42 U.S.C. §1437f(t).....passim

42 U.S.C. §1437f(t)(1)(B).....passim
